of four new shares to every existing share at an offer price of €0.3, with pre-emptive rights to

existing shareholders. This offer was 44.9% subscribed, raising €88.9m. Consequently, there are

currently 461.3m shares in issue and total share capital is €238m.

A ground-breaking solution to NPEs

Prior to the first securitisation, Attica established an NPL asset management company, Thea

Artemis. Thea Artemis signed a 10-year agreement to manage the assets of Artemis Securitisation,

an SPV established to receive a €1,331m NPL portfolio transferred from Attica Bank. To fund the

acquisition, the SPV issued a €525m senior note and €806m junior note to Attica.

The bank retained the senior note, which will be repaid, together with 3% interest, from collections

from the SPV portfolio. Following an open tender process, the junior note was sold to Aldridge EDC

Speciality Finance at a €70m profit. Aldridge also acquired an 80% interest in the asset manager

Thea Artemis for €80,000.

Exhibit 3: Structure of Artemis securitisation

Source: Attica

Attica Bank | 5 November 2018 7

Exhibit 4: Impact of securitisation on gross impaired loans and LLA

€m 2016 Artemis Other 2017 IFRS 9 Other Q218 Metexelixis Pro forma

Gross impaired loans 2,422 (1,331) 99 1,189

1,291 (700) 591

LLA 1,208 (806) 73 475 98 6 579 (357) 222

Net value impaired loans 1,214 (525) 15 715 (12) - 703 (343) 369

Gross lending 3,985 (1,331) 13 2,667

(51) 2,616 (700) 1,916

LLA/gross impaired loans 50%

40%

37%

Impaired/gross lending  61%

45%

31%

Source: Attica, Edison Investment Research

Recognising that the bank no longer has contractual rights over the cash flow from the loan

portfolio, Attica deconsolidated €1,331m from NPEs and an associated €806m from the LLA. This

was matched by the €525m senior bond issued to Attica by the SPV, leaving the group’s net

tangible assets unchanged.

The Artemis securitisation was responsible for nearly halving gross impaired loans on Attica’s

balance sheet at the end of 2017 (Exhibit 4). An equally important benefit was the €70m premium to